

COURSE 207

Filing Representative Training

Class 2 Code and Zoning Representatives

Includes:

- Fire Alarm Plan Examination Procedure
- Sprinkler and Standpipe
- Ansul Type Systems on Kitchen Hoods
- Fire Protection 2008 Building Code
- Fire Protection 2014 Building Code update

Copyright © 2015 by the City of New York all rights reserved

for



Fire Alarm Plan Examination Procedure

Neil Adler, P.E. Chief Plan Examiner

Code and Zoning Representative Training Module 9.6



- 2008 NYC Building Code (BC) Section BC 907, 908 and Appendix Q amending NFPA 72
- 2008 NYC Electrical Code
- NYC Fire Code (FC) section 908

....but, the Department of Buildings does not review fire alarm design documents



Fire Alarm – DOB / FDNY Plan Examination Procedure



To obtain copies of these memos, visit the Department of Buildings and the Fire Department websites



Fire Alarm Application Drawings are reviewed by the NYC Fire Department

Effective December 1, 2009

At the Department of Buildings (DOB memo Jan. 2010):

- File as separate Alteration-2 applications with a "Fire Alarm" (FA) work type
- Submit only PW-1 form, pay fee, obtain BIS application number
- "As-Built Plans" will be listed as a BIS "Required Item" prior to signoff, unless FDNY approval letter prior to 12/1/09
- Contrary to current memo, "FDNY Received and Approved Plans" will <u>not</u> be a "Required Item" prior to approval
- DOB will sign-off FA application, once FDNY Letter of Approval and as-built plans are received.



At the Fire Department (Metrotech Center, Brooklyn), per FDNY memo 10/2009 revised 3/31/2011:

- Submit drawings and DOB application forms, with assigned BIS number
- Drawings shall be reviewed by an assigned FDNY examiner, who shall update the DOB BIS system to indicate the drawings' approved or disapproved status
- FDNY shall issue a "Letter of Approval" upon final inspection by FDNY
- Please note that as-built plans must be submitted to the Fire Department to obtain FDNY's Letter of Approval.



Sprinkler and Standpipe

Shawn Jones Chief of Central Plumbing Enforcement

Code and Zoning Representative Training Module 9.3 & 9.4







build safe | live safe



Standpipe Definitions

 BC 902 – "STANDPIPE SYSTEM. Piping installed in a building or structure that serves to transfer water from a water supply to hose connections at one or more locations in a building or structure for fire-fighting purposes..." Types include Automatic Wet & Dry, Manual Wet & Dry, and Semiautomatic Dry

 AC28-401.3 – "COMBINED STANDPIPE SYSTEM. A standpipe to which a sprinkler system is connected or is being connected."



Dry standpipe

 A "dry" standpipe is a pipe extending into a building that can be used by the fire department to supply fire fighting water to the interior of the structure or fighting fires in another building through the use of the roof manifold. The pipe is fixed and permanently in place with an intake (fire dept. connection) located near the street so that a fire engine can supply water to the system [1]. Fire fighters bring hoses in with them and attach them to standpipe outlets located along the pipe throughout the structure. Dry standpipes are not normally filled with water, the pipes are thus dry and are so named. When a fire occurs the pipes are "charged", meaning water is introduced into them through the Fire Department Connection.



Wet standpipe

A "wet" standpipe, on the other hand, is filled with water and is pressurized at all times. In contrast to dry standpipes, which may be used only by firefighters.



BC 902

Class I system. A system providing 21/2-inch (64 mm) hose connections to supply water for use by the Fire Department and those trained in handling heavy fire streams.

Class II system. A system providing 11/2-inch (38 mm) hose stations to supply water for use primarily by the building occupants or by the Fire Department during initial response.

Class III system. A system providing 11/2-inch (38 mm) hose stations to supply water for use by building occupants and 21/2-inch (64 mm) hose connections to supply a larger volume of water for use by the Fire Department and those trained in handling heavy fire streams.



Fire Department Connections





Fire Department Connection Color Codes



Red Standpipe

Yellow Combination Sprinkler/Standpipe

Green Sprinkler



Fire Department Connection





Fire Department Connection





Siamese Color Codes

• Blue Collar tells FDNY this has been changed to a Dry System





Signage





• White Collar tells FDNY this System is Temporary or Permanently out of service





- All fire suppression risers are to be painted Red
 - For example, water service, sprinkler, standpipe and cross connections
- Branch sprinkler lines need not be painted
- All valve handles shall be painted as Siamese caps
- Red Standpipe Systems
- Green Sprinkler Systems
- Yellow Combination Systems



DOB requires the following inspections:

- Standpipe
 - A finish inspection, the inspector will walk the entire standpipe line checking, pipe, fittings, valves, water connections and if installed Fire Pump
 - *A Hydrostatic test for standpipe is 300 psi for 1 hour
- Sprinkler
 - A finish inspection, the inspector will walk the sprinkler line checking that all areas are covered
 - *A Hydrostatic test for sprinkler is 200 psi for 1 hour
- Fire Pump Test
 - . If the building has a fire pump it to is tested by DOB inspectors
- Special Inspection
 - Third party testing (TR-1 Required)

The Five year test is witnessed by FDNY and is not required by DOB

*A Hydrostatic test must include the entire system



Sprinkler Heads

Horizontal & recessed vertical & horizontal sidewall



Pendant



build safe | live safe

recessed pendant & upright



Recessed vertical & horizontal sidewall





Problematic Installations Buildings Concealed Head Open and Exposed





Problematic Installations Concealed Sprinkler Head





Problematic Installations Concealed Sprinkler Head





Concealed Sprinkler Head





Unapproved Materials





Approved Material





Standpipe Concealed





Standpipe / Stand Alone





Combination SP / SD





Dry Pipe Valve





Water Service SP / SD





Fire Pump





New Local Laws





Violation to be Written

Buildings						
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTME	NT OF BUILDINGS			Violatio		
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, PETITIC	DNER, AGAINST		Last name		ENTAL CON	TROL BO
						_
Number and street			New you	ie .	NY	Zip code
Additional mailing to be sent (agent, care of,	other):		License No. (If Appl		Project Co	
First name	, other):	Last name		Company		
Number and street			City		State	Zip code
	Commissione	and provide the second stage	 A set of the set of	ons		
Place of occurrence	a shi ya shi		ate of violation ム ノ子 ノリ	PŽ	07 Code	- No.
Construction type BIN No	No. of stories Block	Loio	Vesicler	o of inspection	Basis of vio	plation
Based on an inspection of the premises and/or reco of the NYC Administrative Code, the NYC Construct	rds of the Department, the	e undersigned has deter	mined that you are in viola	ation of the section	he Rules of the C	low, of Title 2 City of New Yo
Violating Conditions Ob		Stop Work C	Class			Securring
Infraction Code Provision of Law			X Partial			
B101 28-105.1	Work w	is thanking	-timber			
						्र गर्भ समित
Hom physical inspe John collow and flo permit and FONY Slop Work and e CNY SWO pertial - work Remody: Oblain a permit	couly to	ous cellon, mate sa	1-6 where te. to prov (spradet	xiclit cor)
Bernit and FONY Stop Work Order iscu Swo portial - work Remody: Oblain a purit illegal conversion - class 1. Per 28-202.1 & IRCNY 102-01, addited The Commissioner of the Depart	Per 28-202.1 & 1RC ional "Class 1" daily o ment of Buildings o Becton 102-01 of Subcha	NY 102-01. additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you com	A-G where to to prov (daily penalties for co enalty also applicable act these conditions	Sprack	Not 28-210.1 a a per 1 rufficate of su) Nated 11 Cr RCNY 102 ch correcti
Bennit and FONY Stop Work Orden is in Remedy: Oda (1 a work) ILLEGAL CONVERSION - CLASS 1 Per 28-202.1 & IRCNY 102-01. addll The Commissioner of the Depart	Per 28-202.1 & 1RC ional "Class 1" daily o ment of Buildings o Becton 102-01 of Subcha	NY 102-01. additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you com	A-G Where to prove to a daily penalties for co enalty also applicable act these conditions tes of the City of New York.	Sprack	Not 28-210.1 a a per 1 rufficate of su) Nated 11 Cr RCNY 102 ch correcti
Bennit and FONY Stop Work Orden issue SWO particul - work Remedy: Orda a particul Der 28-202.1 & TRONY 102-01, addle The Commissioner of the Departu The Commissioner of the Departu Important Information: As detailed in \$28-201.4 and order, which shall be imposed in accordance with the CURE	Per 28-202.1 & 1RC ional "Class 1" daily o ment of Buildings o ECB Buildings Pensity Sc HEARING DAT	NY 102-01. additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you com matched." Resolution op TE 5 / 200	A-G where to prove idaily penalties for co enalty also applicable so these conditions les of the City of New York. Nons	Sputick I	A Clil (OV)) Inso applical Invated 11 Cc RCNY 102 Cch correcti Inted penalties
Bernit and FONY Stop Work Order is a Remedy: Orla of a partial Per 28-2021 & TRCNY 102-01, addit The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart It a date appears in the box above. You may have the option to admit the violation and certify correction by the "cure deta" By doing so, you	Per 28-202.1 & 1RC ional "Class 1" daily o ment of Buildings o ECB Buildings Pensity Sc HEARING DAT	NY 102-01. additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you com matched." Resolution op TE 5 / 200	A-G Where to prove the force of the force o	Sputick I	A Clil (OV)	ch correcti ated penalties
Bearnit and FONY Nop Work Order is an SWO portial - work Remedy: Orla in a provide ILLEGAL CONVERSION - CLASS 1. Per 28-202.1 & 1RCNY 102-01, addli The Commissioner of the Depart Information: As detailed in \$28-201.4 and order, which shall be imposed in accordance with the CURE	Approved approved approved approved Approv	SUS CEIDUL, MOUCE SCA DUMNES SCA NY 702-01, additions or "Class 2" monthly p or "Class 2"	A - G where A - G where A - G provide a daily penalties for co- enalty also applicable act these conditions act these conditions act the City of New York. Nons $A - 1$ at ∞ is re-enher charged with the $A - 1$ at ∞ is $A - 1$ at ∞ is A - 1 at $A - 1$ at	Spuark 1: Jegol and and file a cer violations may be a i:30 AM [] 1 pre-tream date i pre-tream date i date	A Clil (OV)) Inso applical Invated 11 Cc RCNY 102 Cch correcti Inted penalties
Bernicht aus FONY Nop Work Order is und Remedy: Orlain - work remedy: Orlain - work Per 28-202.1 & TRCNY 102-01, addll The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart If a date appears in the box above, you may have the option to admit the violation and certify correction by the "cure date." By doing so, you avoid a hearing before the Environmental Control Board and	Approved Colly for OV Vestove Per 28-202.1 & 1RCI isonal "Class 1" daily of ment of Buildings on Becas Buildings Penalty Sc HEARING DAT The hearing data abo Aggrevated is condition of the Buildings Penalty Sc HEARING DAT The hearing data abo Aggrevated is condition of the Benalty Sc Ender School Sc Manhattan, Brooklyn, Staten Island	NY 702-01, additiona NY 702-01, additiona or "Class 2" monthly p or ders that you corr ables 5 of Tills 1 of the Flu include. Resolution op TE $5 - 7200$ or is mandatory if you a or you are offered but h or all the offered but h or all th	A - G where A - G where A - G prove i daily penalties for co- enaity also applicable act these conditions les of the City of New York. Note: A + A + C resulting charged with a C given on this Notice of With A + A + C A + A + C A + A + C A + C + C A	Spuaukl. Jegod co and file a cer violations may be i isso AM [1] its of Alico the al practication, or station, Alico the al practicating stipul deticon status of the practication of the its of Alico the status of the practication of the status of	r the violation is t indicated of sur- subject to aggrave	Liso applica averad II cc RCNY 102 ch correcti liso penalities 1 1:30 PM warked as an orthor is not a 5 ECB Violatie hits wobsite.
CURE	Approval	Cuts Cellow, Modre Sca produces NY 702-01, additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you corre- ster B of Trils 1 of the Fu- medual. Resolution op TE 5 / 200 TE 5 / 200 TE 6 / 200	A-G Where A-G Where A-G PLANCY I daily penalties for co- enalty also applicable act these conditions tes of the City of New York. Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: Note: 	Spuauki segue violation and file a cer violations may be r sigo AM [] 1 assa 1 violation, or blation, Also, the al seved by the date i seved by the	r the violation is to boost to aggrave subject to aggrave co.so AM C r the violation is to boost hearing data incon. Refer to the entition Refer to the entition refer to the entition aggrave autom refer to the entition aggrave aggrave to the entition aggrave to aggrave to the entition aggrave to aggrave to the entition aggrave to a grave to the entition aggrave to the entition aggrave to the entities aggrave t	I also applica averted II C. RCNY 102 Ch correcti lied penalities I 1:30 PN marked as an e is mandato E 1:30 PN marked as an e is mandato E 25 Violatis his website.
Stop Work Order is and FONY Stop Work Order is an Remedy: Order of the Depart I ILLEGAL CONVERSION - CLASS 1. Per 28-202.1 & IRCNY 102-01, addit The Commissioner of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart I fa date appears in the box above you may have the option to admit the violation and certify correction by the "cure date." By doing so, you avoid a hearing before the absessed at the hearing. Note: Depending on the violation, non- ECB civil penalties may apply befor a cure can be granted. For more information, see reverse side of the respondent copy of this.Notice of.	Approved approved approved approved Approv	NY 102-01, additiona NY 102-01, additiona or "Class 2" monthly p or dess 2" monthly	A-G where A-G where A-G prove t daily penalties for co- enaity also applicable act these conditions as of the City of New York. Nons as a finite Nonce of the York of the City of New York. A standard of the City of New York. B cocations: a Schermerhorn Street 30 Srd Ave., 2nd fi. 0 St. Marks Place, 1st honty of the NYC Che is is not required throw.	Spuauki segut continued violation and file a cer- violations may be to saton, Alec, the al saton, Alec, the al- saton,	August of the second se	I so applica avated II cr. RCNY 102 ch correcti ted penalities in 1:30 PM rearised as an elis mendado elis cristica e ECB Violati his wobsite.
Bearring before the solution and certify correction by the violation and certify correction by the violation and certify correction by the solution and certify correction by the correction and certify correction by the correction and certify correction by the solution and certify correction for the bearing before the Environmental Control Board and any penalties which would be in assessed at the hearing. Note: Depending on the violation, non factor and Formore assessed at the hearing. Note: Depending on the violation, see reverse side of the respondent copy of this. Notice of violation.	Approved	OUS CEIDUL, MARKE SAL DUMAKE SAL DUMAKE SAL NY 102-01, additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you corre- rest of the 1 of the Fu- heads. Resolution op Test Set 1 200 Resolution op Test Set 1 200 Test Set 1 200 of you as offered but h or flyou as offered but h as a offered but h or flyou as offered but h or flyou	A-G where A-G where A-G prove t daily penalties for co- enaity also applicable act these conditions as of the City of New York. Nons as a finite Nonce of the York of the City of New York. A standard of the City of New York. B cocations: a Schermerhorn Street 30 Srd Ave., 2nd fi. 0 St. Marks Place, 1st honty of the NYC Che is is not required throw.	Spuart.	AD-a and the r e ellegations at the curre or Stu	Liso applicat avated II cc RCNY 102 ch correcti lited penalities 1 1:30 PM marked as an e is mandator off, or is not at his website.
bearnuit and FONY Sub purchised order issue Sub particular order issue Sub particular order issue Sub particular order issue ILLEGAL CONVERSION - LASS 1. Integration of the Depart The Commissioner of the Depart The The Commissioner of the Depart The Commi	Approved Colly for first ov vestove Per 28-202.1 & 1RCI iov vestove ment of Buildings o Become 102-01 of Subcha ECB Buildings Penalty Sc HEARING DAT The hearing date abc Agrewated is conditioned by the Department, o The Beroklyn, Proceedings will result of the Reference Mat by the Reference	OUS CEIDU MARKE Sca Provide Sca NY 102-01, additiona or "Class 2" monthly p orders that you corr able 5 of Tile 1 of the Fu fieldule. Resolution op TE 5 of Tile 1 of the Fu fieldule. Resolution op Source 1 and Source 1 of the Source 1 and Source 1 of the source 1 of the Source 1 	A-G Where A-G Where A-G PLANCY I daily penalties for co- enalty also applicable act these conditions tes of the City of New York. Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non- Non-	Spuauk I Jegol of and file a cer violations may be t violations may be t state 1 violation, or violations may be t violations of the top pre-treamy stipul ter violation file violation fi	AD-a and the r e ellegations at the curre or Stu	Liso applicat avated II cc RCNY 102 ch correcti lited penalities 1 1:30 PM marked as an e is mandator off, or is not at his website.


FDNY Approval Letter

The FIRE DEPARTMENT City New York	November 14, 2011 Page 2 of 2
November 14, 2011	 Compliance with the Rules of the City of New York, 3 RCNY Chapter 14, Construction, Alteration and Demolition Maintain unobstructed access to all fire hydrants adjacent to the building during demolition operations.
	 Maintain a minimum clearance of five (5) feet around all fire hydrants.
Attn: Mr. Josh Wuestneck Re: The removal of standpipe and sprinkler systems from three buildings on the former I sharing a common address. Buildings # 1(. , Building #3(.) and Building #4 (Surveillance inspections may be performed by the Bureau of Fire Prevention to determine compliance with the conditions, restrictions and limitations stipulated in this conditional approval letter. Compliance with any other NYC rule, regulation, law etc. relating to construction operations and site safety not previously specified. In the interest of public safety, the Fire Commissioner may revoke, modify or require
Fire Prevention Index #'s and Subject: Variance to Fire Code FC 901.6 and FC 1413.2 and FC 1414.1 Deactivation of the sprinkler system and standpipe systems in conjunction with the demolition of the buildings.	additional safeguards not expressed in this document.
Dear Mr. Wuestneck, The Bureau of Fire Prevention has reviewed your application for a waiver from the requirements of Fire Code FC 901.6 and FC 1413.2 and FC 1414.1. An FDNY inspection found the buildings vacant, without electrical and water services and minimal fire load. Therefore, the FDNY would have No Objection to the deactivation of the sprinkler and	Juseff J. Barraca. H Oseph L. Barracato Jr. Director, Construction, Demolition and Abatement Unit
 standpipe systems in the 3 buildings referenced above under the following conditions: Compliance with Fire Code section FC 901.7, <i>Out-of -Service Systems</i>. Notification to the FDNY Borough Communications Office (718-965-8261) prior to dismantling the sprinkler system. Compliance with all other applicable sections of <i>Chapter 14, Construction, Alteration</i> 	C: Thomas Jensen, Chief of Fire Prevention, FDNY Thomas Connors, Executive Director, NYC DOB BEST Squad Michael F. Marrone, Staten Island Borough Commander, FDNY Louis Cendagorta, Chief Inspector, FDNY
 Compliance with all other applicable sections of Chapter 14, Construction, Alteration and Demolition. 	















Combination SP & SD Control Valve



Local Law 64/09





Do We Have a Problem?





Thank You!



Fire Extinguishing Systems

Artie Cordes

Executive Director of Plumbing and Fire Suppression at Technical Affairs

Code and Zoning Filing Representative Level 2 Training Module 9.5



Unlike Fire Suppression Systems (Sprinkler and Standpipe) Fire Extinguishing Systems have their plan examination and approvals completed by the NYC Fire Department.

The Construction Code Lists 5 Fire Extinguishing Systems:

- 904.5 Wet-Chemical Extinguishing Systems
- 904.6 Dry-Chemical Extinguishing Systems
- 904.7 Foam Extinguishing Systems
- 904.8 Carbon Dioxide Extinguishing Systems
- 904.9 Halogenated Extinguishing Systems



All listed systems are, approved, inspected and tested In accordance with the New York City Fire Department (FDNY).

In addition the New York City Fire Department maintains and annually inspects and tests the listed Fire Extinguishing Systems in accordance with the New York City Fire Code.



The system most commonly reviewed by DOB is the **Wet-Chemical system**. This type of system is used for commercial cooking equipment. The system must be filed as both a FP (*Fire Suppression*) and PL (*Plumbing*) work type. The PL work type is for the gas valve inter-connected to the Fire Extinguishing Systems and gas piping connecting the cooking equipment.

When the Fire Extinguishing System activates it closes the gas valve and dispenses the extinguishing agent.





build safe | live safe

Parts of interest













Hard link cables when activated close the Gas and hood damper.





The extinguishing hood must cover all cooking equipment, only Pizza ovens don't need hoods





All gas valves and associated gas piping and equipment are subjected to DOB plan examination, inspections and tests.



Fire Extinguishing Systems

<u>Construction Documents</u>: Identifies:

- The type of fuel (Gas, Electric, etc.)
- Location of all fuel shut-off valves
- Type of fire extinguishing agent
- Identify all fire suppression piping
- Location of gas valve inter-connected to the extinguishing system

Fire Extinguishing Systems are:

- Filed on an FP work type with DOB
- Approved by the Fire Department
- Inspected by the Fire Department
- Tested by the Fire Department



Important design considerations with respect to Code

- **FGC 623.1.1** Cooking appliances using LPG gas are prohibited.
- **FGC 623.2** Commercial cooking appliances can not be used for domestic cooking.
- **FGC 904.6** Dry Chemical systems are not permitted for protection of kitchen equipment.
- **<u>903.2.12.2</u> Commercial cooking operations.** An automatic cooking systems in accordance with Section 904.11.



Fire Extinguishing Systems

Important design considerations with respect to Code - cont.

Section 507 of the NYC Mechanical Code Is where you would find Information about Commercial Kitchen Hoods.



Thank You!



Codes & Laws Fire Protection 2008 Building Code

John Lee, R.A. Technical Affairs

Code and Zoning Representative Training Module 14.1.1



Occupancies, fire protection, and egress





Use and Occupancy 301 Classifications



2008 Co	de	1968 Code				
A	Assembly: Groups A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, and A-5	F				
A-1	with fixed seating, intended for production and viewing of the performance arts or motion pictures.	F-1a				
A-2	food and/or drink consumption.					
A-3	worship, recreation or amusement (physically active), and other assembly uses not classified elsewhere in Group A.	F-3, F-1b, F-4				
A-4	indoor sporting events with spectator seating.	F-1b				
A-5	participation in or viewing outdoor activities.	F-2				
В	Business: office, professional, service-type transaction, public or civic services.	E				
E	Educational: 5 or more persons at any time for educational purposes.					
F	Factory and industrial: Groups F-1 and F-2					
F-1	moderate-hazard.					
F-2	involve non-combustible, non-flammable materials, or low-hazardous production.					
н	High Hazard: Groups H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, and H-5					
H-1	materials that present a detonation hazard.					
H-2	uses present a deflagration hazard or a hazard from accelerated burning.					
H-3	materials that readily support combustion or present a physical hazard.					
H-4	materials that are health hazards.					
H-5	semiconductor fabrication facilities using hazardous production materials (HPM) in excess of the permitted aggregate quantity.	D-1				



Use and Occupancy Classifications



2008 Code		1968 Code				
1	Institutional: Groups I-1, I-2, I-3, and I-4	H, J-2				
I-1	housing persons, on a 24-hour basis , capable of self-preservation and responding to an emergency situation without physical assistance from staff.	J-2				
I-2	medical, surgical, nursing or custodial care, on a 24-hour basis, of more than 3 persons, who are not capable of self-preservation or responding to an emergency situation without physical assistance from staff.					
I-3	more than 5 persons who are detained under restraint or security reason.	H-1				
I-4	day care facilities, occupied by persons of any age who receive custodial care (without overnight) by individuals other than parents, guardians, or relatives in a place other than at the home.					
м	Mercantile: display and sale of merchandise.					
R	Residential: Groups R-1, R-2, and R-3	J				
R-1	occupied transiently (for less than one month) and student dormitories.	J-1				
R-2	more than 2 dwelling units on a long term basis (for a month or more).	J-2				
R-3	not more than 2 apartments on a long term basis (for a month or more).	J-3				
S	Storage: Groups S-1, and S-2	В				
S-1	moderate-hazard storage occupancy for any flammable or combustible materials.	B-1				
S-2	low-hazard storage occupancy for non-combustible materials.	B-2				
U	Utility and Miscellaneous: structures of an accessory character, or not classified in any specific occupancy.	к				



Schedule A

	Existing	gal Use					
Floor		Live		Building Code Occupancy	Dwelling/	Zoning Use	
	Number of	Load	Designa-	Group(s)	Rooming	Group(s)	
	Persons	(psf)	tions?		Units (BC)		
			Yes No				
	5						
	iti						
	Description						
	ð						j

0	Proposed U	lse	\frown	*Use 2008 Cod	le equivalents	only even for older Codes.
	Maximum Number of Persons	Live Load (psf)	/	Building Code Occupancy Group(s)	Dwelling/ Rooming Units (BC)	Zoning Use Group(s)
			🗙 Yes			
	Description					





TABLE 503 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREAS^a

Height limitations shown as stories and feet above grade plane.

Area limitations as determined by the definition of "Area, building," per floor.

		TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION								
		TY	PE I	TYI	PE II TYP		PE III TYPE IV		TYPE V	
		A	В	A	В	A	В	HT	A	В
	Hgt(feet)									
GROUP	Hgt(S)	UL	160 ^e	65	55	65	55	65	50	40
A-1	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	17,500	10,500	14,700	5,600	15,000	8,400	5,500
A-2	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	17,500	9,500	14,000	5,600	15,000	8,400	5,500
A-3	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	17,500	9,500	14,000	5,600	15,000	8,400	5,500
A-4	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	17,500	9,500	14,000	5,600	15,000	8,400	5,500
A-5	S	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	6	UL	UL
	A	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL
В	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	37,500	10,500	28,000	5,600	36,000	8,400	5,500
Е	S	UL	UL	4	3	4	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	26,000	10,500	23,000	5,600	25,500	8,400	5,500
F-1	S	UL	UL	5	3	5	2	5	3	2
	A	UL	UL	12,500	7,500	7,500	3,000	10,000	3,000	1,000
F-2	S	UL	UL	6	3	6	3	6	3	2
	A	UL	UL	37,500	10,500	28,000	5,600	30,000	8,400	5,500
	1	•	+	i	i	ŀ		Not permitted	in Fire District	1

Not permitted in Fire District without sprinklers











Section 506 Area Modifications

Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system*, such building is allowed to have:

- 200% increase in floor area over tabular limits for multi-story buildings
- 300% increase for single story buildings
- * Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed to reduce the required fire-resistance rating by 1 hour as per Table 601, Note d, it may not be used again for height and area increase purposes in Chapter 5





Section 504 Height Modifications

Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system*, such building is allowed to have:

- 20 feet additional height
- 1 additional story
- * Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed to reduce the required fire-resistance rating by 1 hour as per Table 601, Note d, it may not be used again for height and area increase purposes in Chapter 5







	Classification	Subclassification	Description of building elements				
ible		ΤΥΡΕ ΙΑ					
<mark>noncombustible</mark>	TYPE I TYPE IB		Noncombustible building elements				
con							
uou		TYPE IIB					
	TYPE III	TYPE IIIA	Noncombustible exterior walls				
e		TYPE IIIB	Combustible or noncombustible interior elements				
combustible			Noncombustible exterior walls Heavy timber interior elements				
COL			Combustible building elements permitted by				
	TYPE V	TYPE VB	the code				







TABLE 601 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENT (hours)

	TYP	TYPE I		TYPE II		ЕШ	TYPE IV	TYPE V ⁱ	
BUILDING ELEMENT	A	в	$\mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{d}}$	В	A ^d	В	НТ	Ad	В
Structural frame ^a Including columns, girders, trusses	3 ^b	2 ^b	1	0	1	0	HT	1	0
Bearing walls Exterior ^{f,g} Interior	3 3 ^b	2 2 ^b	1	0	2	2	2 1/HT	1	0
Nonbearing walls and partitions Exterior	See Table 602								
Nonbearing walls and partitions Interior ^e	0	0	0	0	0	0	See Section 602.4.6	0	0
Floor construction ^h Including supporting beams and joists	2	2	1	0	1	0	НТ	1	0
Roof construction Including supporting beams and joists	1 ½°	1°	1 ^c	0	1°	0	НТ	1°	0

* Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed to reduce the required fire-resistance rating by 1 hour as per Footnote d, it may not be used again for height and area increase purposes in Chapter 5







2008 Code construction types	Similar 1968 code construction classes
Туре ІА	Class I-B
Туре ІВ	Class I-C
Type IIA	Class I-D
Type IIB	Class I-E
Type IIIA	Class II-B
Type IIIB	Class II-C
Туре IV	Class II-A
Туре VA	Class II-D
Туре VB	Class II-E



Combustible Materials in

Types I & II



Combustible materials that may be used in Construction Type I and II; examples include:

- Fire-retardant-treated wood in:
 - Nonbearing interior partitions with fire-resistance rating ≤ 1 hour (however, public corridors and exits must be of noncombustible materials)
 - Certain roof construction as per Table 601, Note c, Item 3
- Thermal and acoustical insulation with limited flame spread
- Foam plastics per Chapter 26
- Class A or B roof coverings
- Combustible exterior wall coverings in accordance with Chapter 14
- Interior finishes as permitted by Chapter 8
- Other applications as permitted by Section 603





- Single Use
- Incidental Use
- Mixed Use
 - Accessory
 - Nonseparated
 - Separated
- Separated Buildings






Table 508.2

ROOM OR AREA	SEPARATION ^a
Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu	2 hour; or 1 hour and provide automatic fire-extinguishing
per hour input	system
Furnace room where any piece of equipment is 400,000 Btu per	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
hour input or less, except in R-3 occupancy	
Rooms with any boiler over 15 psi and 10 horsepower	2 hour; or 1 hour and provide automatic fire-extinguishing
	system
Rooms with any boiler 15 psi or less and 10 horsepower or less,	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
except in R-3 occupancy	
Mechanical and/or electrical equipment room, except in R-3	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
occupancy	
Refrigerant machinery rooms	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
Parking garage (Section 406.2)	2 hours; or 1 hour and provide automatic fire-extinguishing
	system
Hydrogen cut-off rooms	2-hour fire barriers and floor/ceiling assemblies in all occupancy
	groups.
Incinerator rooms	2 hours and automatic sprinkler system
Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies	2 hours; or 1 hour and provide automatic fire-extinguishing
other than Group F	system
Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H,	2 hour; or 1 hour and provide automatic fire-extinguishing
located in Group E or I-2 occupancies	system
Laundry rooms over 100 square feet, except within dwelling	1 hour or provide automatic fire-extinguishing system
units	
Storage rooms over 100 square feet, except in R-3 occupancy	1 hour or provide automatic fire-extinguishing system
Group I-3 cells equipped with padded surfaces	1 hour
Group I-2 waste and linen collection rooms	1 hour
Wasta and linan colloction rooms over 100 square feet	1 hour or provide automatic first artinguishing system

build safe | live safe



Incidental Use Areas



Rooms with any boiler 15psi or less and 10 hp or less...



Example 2

the incidental use area is classified in the same occupancy group as the space that it serves.





Table 508.3.3

	REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)*																								
USE	A-1	A-2	A-3	A-4	A-5	Bp	Е	F-1	F-2	H-1	H-2	H-3	H-4	H-5	1-1	1-2	⊦ 3	14	щÞ	R-1	R-2	B-3, B-4	8-1	8-2°	U
A-1	Ι	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
A-2 ⁶		_	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
A-3	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
A-4	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
A-5	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
Bp	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	3	2	NP	2	1	1	1	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
E	-	_	_	_	_	-	_	3	2	NP	4	3	2	3	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
F-1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	3	NP	2	1	1	1	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
F-2	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	NP	2	1	1	1	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
H-1	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	NP	NP	MP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP
H-2	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	1	2	2	4	4	4	4	2	4	4	4	2	2	1
Н-З	-	_	_	_	_	-	_	_	_	-	_	_	1	1	4	3	3	3	1	3	3	3	1	1	1
H-4	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	1	4	4	4	4	1	4	4	4	1	1	1
H-5	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	4	4	4	3	1	4	- 4	4	1	1	3
I-1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	4	3	2
1-2	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	—	_	—	_	_	-	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
I-3	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
14	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	3	2	1
Mp	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	3	2	1
R-1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	2	3	2	1
R-2	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	2	3	2	1
R-3, R-4	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	3	24	lq
S-1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_		_	3	3
S-2°	-	_	_	_	_	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	-	-	_	_	_	_	_	-	_	-	_	1
U	—	—	—	—	—	-	—	—	—	-	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	-	—	—	—	—	-	—	—







Nonseparated occupancies

Separated occupancies

build safe | live safe





To qualify as an accessory occupancy:

- 1. The area must be subsidiary to the main occupancy
- Aggregate of all accessory occupancies located on a single story does not exceed 10% of the floor area of the story where the accessory use areas are located**, and
- 3. Does not exceed the tabular values in Table 503 for each accessory occupancy (no height and area increases allowed for the accessory occupancies)

H-2 through H-5 occupancies must be treated as separated occupancies.

**Exceptions include Assembly areas less than 750 SF, Assembly areas accessory to Group E, and accessory religious educational rooms and religious auditoriums with less than 100 occupants



Accessory Occupancies





TOTAL FIRE AREA = 5,000 Sq. Ft, Group M





Separation	Occupancy Group	Allowable Height & Area	Code requirements
No separation required	Individually classified	 Building ht. & area: Based on main occupancy Accessory occupancies ht. <u>& area</u>: Each accessory occupancy cannot exceed the tabular values of Table 503 (Height and area increases for frontages and sprinklers are not to be factored) 	Each fire area must comply with the code based on the occupancy classification of such fire area. Other code requirements (means of egress, design occupant load, exterior wall rating, etc.) shall be based on the actual occupancy of the accessory space.



Nonseparated Occupancies





TOTAL FIRE AREA = 10,000 Sq. Ft, Group F-1





Separation	Occupancy Group	Allowable Height & Area	Code requirements
No separation required	Individually classified	Based on the <i>most restrictive</i> allowances for the occupancy groups under consideration for the type of construction of the building	Most restrictive applicable provisions of Section 403 and Chapter 9 shall apply to the entire building
			Other code requirements (means of egress, design occupant load, exterior wall rating, etc.) shall be based on the actual occupancy of the space.





General Concepts:

- Occupancies must be separated according to Table 508.3.3.
 - Occupancies that pose the same risk may not require separation, such occupancies are still considered separated for height and area limitation purpose, but the size of a fire area is potentially increased. Therefore, the larger fire area may exceed the fire area thresholds in Section 903 and may require automatic sprinkler systems
 - For most occupancies, the required separations may be reduced by 1 hour with an automatic sprinkler system, but not less than that required for the floor and not less than 1 hour, whichever is higher
- The allowable height is occupancy dependent



BUILDING CODE 508

Separated Occupancies

Table 508.3.3 (Partial)

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIE

USE	A-1	A-2	A-3	A-4	A-5	Bp	Е	F-1	F-2	H-1	H-2	Н-3	Н-4	H-5
A-1	_	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	MP	4	3	2	4
A-2 ^e	_	_	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4
A-3	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	3	2	MP	- 4	3	2	4
A-4	_	_	_	_	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4
A-5	_	_	_		_	2	2	3	2	NР	4	3	2	4
Bp				I	-	I	2	3	2	NP	2	1	1	1
E	_	_	_		_	_		- 3	2	MP	4	- 3	2	3
F-1		_	_		_	_	I		3	NP	2	1	1	1
F-2				I	-	I	I		_	NP	2	1	1	1
H-1	_	_	_		_	_			_		NP	NP	NP	NP
H-2		_	_		_	_	I		_			1	2	2
H-3		_			_		I		_	I			1	1
H-4	_	_	_		_	_			-					1
H-5	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_



Separated Occupancies





TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 10,000 SqFt

TOTAL FIRE AREAS = 6,000 Sq. Ft, Group S 4,000 Sq. Ft, Group M

build safe | live safe





Separation	Occupancy Group	Allowable Height & Area	Code requirements
As per Table 508.3.3	Individually classified	Allowable Height: Each occupancy must comply with height limitations based on the type of construction of the building Allowable Area: In each story, the building area shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each occupancy divided by the allowable area of each occupancy shall not exceed one	Each fire area must comply with the code based on the occupancy classification of such fire area







- The aggregate area of all mezzanines in a room cannot exceed 1/3 of the floor area of the room
- The floor area of the mezzanine is not included in the floor area of the room below when determining height & area limitations.
- The mezzanine is not considered an additional story.
- The area of the mezzanine is included in the area of the room below for calculating the size of the fire area.

Fire-resistance Rated Construction Chapter 7







Designed to contain the fire to the building of origin and prevent its spread to adjoining properties.

For Fire Rating, refer to:

- •Table 601 Protection based on Construction Type
- •Table 602 Fire Separation Distance based on
 - Distance between buildings
 - Construction Type and
 - Occupancy



TABLE 601 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENT (hours)

	TYP	ΈI	TYP	PE II	ТҮР	E III	TYPE IV	TY	PE V ⁱ
BUILDING ELEMENT	A	В	$\mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{d}}$	B	$\mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{d}}$	В	НТ	$\mathbf{A}^{\mathbf{d}}$	В
Structural frame ^a									
Including columns, girders, trusses	3 ^b	2 ^b	1	0	1	0	HT	1	0
Bearing walls									
Exterior ^{f,g}	3	2	1	0	2	2	2	1	0
Interior	3 ^b	2 ^b	1	0	1	0	1/HT	1	0
Nonbearing walls and partitions Exterior					See	Table (502		
Nonbearing walls and partitions Interior ^e	0	0	0	0	0	0	See Section 602.4.6	0	0
Floor construction ^h Including supporting beams and joists	2	2	1	0	1	0	НТ	1	0
Roof construction Including supporting beams and joists	1 1/2°	1°	1°	0	1°	0	НТ	1°	0

TABLE 602

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE^{a,d,e}

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (feet)	TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	GROUP H	GROUP F-1, M, S-1	GROUP A, B, E, F-2, I, R ^b , S-2, U
< 5°	All	3	2	1
≥ 5	IA	3	2	1
< 10	Others	2	1	1
≥ 10	IA, IB	2	1	1
< 30	IIB, VB	1	0	0
	Others	1	1	1
≥ 30	All	0	0	0





- Exterior load-bearing walls: Table 601 + Table 602
- Exterior nonload-bearing walls: Table 602 only
- Additional requirements for exterior walls in fire district (Note d and e)
- Additional provisions for exterior walls and openings in Section 704







Defined in section 702:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. The distance measured from the building face to the closest interior tax lot line, to the centerline of a street or other public space, or to an imaginary line between two buildings on the same tax lot. The distance shall be measured at right angles from the face of the wall.



Fire Separation Distance







Fire Separation Distance





Figure 702.1(7) FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF A STREET Courtesy of ICC

BUILDING CODE

702





Buildings on the same tax lot

Fire separation distance measured to an imaginary line between buildings



*FSD: FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

Courtesy of ICC

build safe | live safe

BUILDING CODE



Fire Separation Distance





build safe | live safe







- Table 704.8 prescribes the area limitations, as a percentage of exterior wall area, for both unprotected and protected openings, based upon separation distances, irrespective of construction class.
 - Compare to 1968 code Table 3-4
- Table 704.8 permits unprotected openings within separation distance of 15 feet
 - 1968 code permits the equivalent only for construction classes II-D and II-E

	FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (feet)											
CLASSIFICATION OF OPENING	0 to 3 ^{e,h}	Greater than 3 and not more than 5 ^b	Greater than 5 and not more than 10 ^{d,f}	Greater than 10 and not more than 15 ^{c,d,f}	Greater than 15 and not more than 20 ^{e.f}	Greater than 20 and not more than 25 ^{c,f}	Greater than 25 and not more than 30 ^{e.f}	Greater than 30				
Unprotected	Not Permitted ^g	Not Permitted ^{b,g,k}	10%	15%	25%	45%	70%	No Limit				
Protected	Not Permitted ^{i,j}	15% ^k	25% ^k	45% ^k	75% ^k	No Limit ^k	No Limit ^k	No Limit				

TABLE 704.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS^{a,J}





TABLE 715.3 FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS

TYPE OF ASSEMBLY	REQUIRED ASSEMBLY RATING (hours)	MINIMUM FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER ASSEMBLY RATING (hours)
Fire walls and fire barriers having a required fire-resistance rating greater than 1 hour	4 3 2 1½	3 3 ^a 1½ 1½
Fire barriers having a required fire-resistance rating of 1 hour: Shaft exit enclosure and exit passageway walls Other fire barriers	1 1	1 3⁄4
Fire partitions: Corridor walls Other partitions	1	3/4 3/4
Exterior walls	3 2 1	1½ 1½ 3⁄4

a. Two doors, each with a fire protection rating of 1½ hours, installed on opposite sides of the same opening in a fire wall, shall be deemed equivalent in fire protection rating to one 3-hour fire door.

BUILDING CODE



Interior Elements

- Fire Separation of Occupied Spaces
 - FIRE WALL
 - FIRE BARRIER
 - FIRE PARTITION
- Smoke Separation of Occupied Spaces
 - · SMOKE BARRIER
 - **· SMOKE PARTITION**
- Separation of Concealed Spaces
 - · FIRESTOPPING
 - · FIREBLOCKING
 - · DRAFT STOP





A fire resistance rated wall, with protected openings, extending continuously from the foundation through or to a roof assembly

- Each portion of a building separated by fire walls shall be considered a separate building.
- Similar to (but not same as) 1968 code FIRE DIVISION
- Fire ratings based on occupancy, refer to Table 705.4
 - Minimum rating 2 hours
 - If mixed occupancy, most restrictive rating used

GROUP	FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (hours)
A, B, E, H-4, I, R-1, R-2, U	3ª
F-1, H-3 ^b , H-5, M, S-1	3
H-1, H-2	4 ^b
F-2, S-2, R-3, R-4	2







A fire resistance rated horizontal or vertical assembly with protected openings. A fire barrier wall must extend from the floor below, through any concealed spaces, to the underside of the floor or roof slab above.









For separating

- Fire Areas
- Public corridors
- Incidental Use Areas
- Shafts
- Hazardous Material Control Areas



Fire Barrier: Separated Occupancies



Table 508.3.3 (Partial)

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIE

															_
USE	A-1	A-2	A-3	A-4	A-5	Bp	Е	F-1	F-2	H-1	H-2	H-3	H-4	H-5	
A-1		2	2	2	2	2	2	- 3	2	MP	4	3	2	4	
A-2*			2	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	
A-3	_	_	_	2	2	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	
A-4	_	_	-	_	2	2	2	- 3	2	мÞ	4	3	2	4	
A-5	_	_		_	-	2	2	3	2	NP	4	3	2	4	
Bp		I	I	_		I	2	3	2	NP	2	1	1	1	
Е		-	I	_			-	3	- 2	NP	4	3	2	3	
F-1			I	_			I	_	3	NP	2	1	1	1	
F-2		I	I	_		I		_	_	NP	2	1	1	1	
H-1			I	_		I		_	_	ĺ	NP	NP	NФ	MP	\Box
H-2	_	_		_	_			_	_	I	_	1	2	2	
Н-3			I	_		I		_	_	_	_	_	1	1	
H-4		_		_		-	_	_	_	I	_	_	_	1	
H-5		_	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	_	







- 1 hour fire-resistance-rated
- A vertical assembly with protected openings. A fire partition need not extend through any concealed spaces provided that the partition intersects a fire-rated ceiling assembly and the concealed space is fire blocked or draft stopped at the partition line



build safe | live safe







For separating

- Interior corridors
- Tenant separations in fully sprinklered covered mall buildings





Smoke separation of occupied spaces

- SMOKE BARRIER (Section 709)
 - Either vertical or horizontal
 - A 1 hour fire-resistance-rated membrane, designed to restrict the movement of smoke.
- SMOKE PARTITION (Section 710)
 - A vertical membrane designed to restrict the movement of smoke.
 - Not necessarily required to be fire-resistance rated



- No fire rating required because occupancy is required to be protected by auto sprinklers
- For use in corridors in special I-2 Occupancies
- For use in constructing smokeproof elevator lobbies in high-rise construction



BUILDING CODE NYG **Buildings** Separation of Concealed Spaces



FIRESTOPPING

- A fire-resistance-rated assembly of materials installed to resist the free passage of flame or hot gases
- Generally applied to penetrations of fire-resistance rated construction (Section 712)

FIREBLOCKING

- An assembly of materials installed to resist the free passage of flame or hot gases.
- Not necessarily required to be fireresistance rated

build safe | live safe

SYSTEM

717

Buildings Separation of Concealed Spaces



DRAFT STOP

- An assembly of materials installed to resist the free passage of air in concealed spaces.
- Not required to be fire-resistance rated
- Horizontal Only
- Relies on the insular capacity of large open spaces to retard smoke and gas travel


Chapter 9 Fire Protection Systems



Alteration applications may comply with the 1968 Code, except that the following must comply with the 2008 Codes:

- Administration, including fees, approvals, permits, C of Os, inspections, and use of materials
- Enforcement, violations, fines, penalties
- Safety of public and property during construction (Ch. 33)
- Plumbing work (Plumbing Code)
- Fuel gas work (Fuel Gas Code)
- Mechanical work (Mechanical Code)
- Fire protection (sprinkler, standpipe, alarms) (Ch. 9)
- Elevators, conveyors, and amusement rides (Ch. 30)
- Accessibility (when exceeding 50% of building value or changing main use)
- Encroachments into the public right of way (Ch. 32)



Sprinkler requirements based on:

- Occupancy classification of Fire Area
- Size of Fire Area
- Aggregate size of multiple Fire Areas
- Location of Fire Area relative to Lowest Level of Fire Department Vehicle access
- Special occupancies
 - e.g. high-rise, atrium, underground structures
- To meet height/area for desired construction type per Chapter 5









EXAMPLE: Automatic sprinkler system required for:

Assembly Groups A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4 throughout the floor area where located, and all floors between the Group A occupancy and the level of exit discharge where:

- Fire area > 12,000 sq. ft. (5,000 sq. ft. in A-2).
- Fire area has an occupant load of 300 or more.
- The aggregate occupant load of all fire areas by Group A, located on any given floor other than level of exit discharge, is 300 or more.
- Group A-1 fire area contains a multi-theater complex.
- Group A-2 occupancy used as a cabaret.



EXAMPLE: Automatic sprinkler system required for:

Mercantile Group M

throughout the *fire area* containing a Group M occupancy where :

- Fire area > 7,500 sq. ft.
- Fire area of any size is located more than 3 stories above grade.
- Fire area of any size is located in a high-rise building.
- Fire area of any size contains an unenclosed stair or escalator connecting two or more floors.



Automatic sprinkler system required throughout spaces and throughout buildings with a main use or dominant occupancy of:

- High-Hazard Group H fire areas
- Institutional Group I fire area
- Residential Group R fire area
 - Exceptions:
 - Detached one- and two-family dwellings < 4 stories
 - Attached one-family dwellings (townhouses) < 4 stories



Buildings Over 55 Feet in Height

Automatic sprinkler system required throughout buildings with a floor level having an **occupant load of 30 or more that is located 55 feet** or more above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.





- Covered malls
- Special amusement buildings
- High-rise buildings
- Atriums
- Group H-2
- Flammable finishes
- Underground buildings
- Unlimited area buildings
- Group I-2
- Stages



Sprinkler systems designed, installed and maintained in accordance with:

- NFPA 13 2002, as modified for NYC
- NFPA 13R 2002, as modified for NYC
- NFPA 13D 2002, as modified for NYC

Testing and maintenance per NYC Fire Code



Secondary Water Supply (§ 903.5.2)

A secondary on-site water supply equal to the hydraulically calculated sprinkler demand, including the hose stream requirement, shall be provided for:

- 1. High-rise building in Seismic Design Category C or D
- 2. High-rise building greater than 300 feet in height





Automatic fire-extinguishing systems, other than automatic sprinkler systems (i.e. water-based), shall be designed, installed, inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the *Fire Code*.

Except: **Commercial cooking systems** are required to be protected by carbon dioxide or wet-chemical extinguishing systems as per the *Building Code*







- This section provides the conditions where standpipe systems are required and the locations for hose connections.
- Standpipe systems installed in accordance with this section and NFPA 14 as modified in Appendix Q.
- Standpipe systems are permitted to be combined with automatic sprinkler systems.





Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout the following buildings:

- Buildings > 2 stories and floor area > 10,000 sq. ft. on any story;
- Buildings > 3 stories and floor area > 7,500 sq. ft. on any story;
- Buildings of any size with an occupant load of 30 or more on a floor located > 55 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access;
- All high-rise buildings



Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout the following buildings:

- Nonsprinklered Group A with occupant load > 1,000
- Covered mall buildings
- Stages
- Underground buildings
- Helistops





A few highlights of the new code:

- Installations in accordance with NFPA 72, as modified for NYC in Appendix Q
- Mechanical and electrical equipment rooms of any size must be equipped with smoke detectors connected to a fire alarm system
- Smoke detectors must be installed in elevator lobbies.





Fire alarm requirements based on:

- Occupancy classification of Fire Area
- Occupant load of Fire Area
- Location of Fire Area relative to Lowest Level of Fire Department Vehicle access
- Special occupancies
 - •e.g. high-rise, underground structures







Where an automatic fire alarm system is required, selective coverage **smoke detectors** shall be located as follows, unless partial or total coverage automatic detection is specified:

- 1. In each mechanical equipment, electrical, transformer, telephone equipment or similar room, in elevator machine rooms, and in elevator lobbies.
- 2. In air distribution systems (see Section 606 of the *Mechanical Code*).







A manual and automatic fire alarm system shall be installed in:

- Group A with occupant load of 300 or more
- Group B and M with an occupant load > 500, or > 100 above or below lowest level of exit discharge
- Group E occupancies
- Group F occupancies > 2 stories and occupant load > 100, or when > 25 persons above/below lowest level of exit discharge
- High-Hazard Group H
- Institutional Group I
- Mercantile Group M
- Residential Group R (with exceptions)



Smoke detectors in R-2 occupancies

An automatic fire alarm system without alarm notification in Group R-2 occupancies, other than student apartments. The activation of any detector shall initiate a signal at a central station or a constantly attended location. Smoke detectors located as follows:

- 1. Mechanical equipment, electrical, transformer, telephone equipment or similar room greater than 75 sq. ft.
- 2. In air distribution systems per NYC Mechanical Code.
- 3. In elevator machine rooms and in elevator lobbies.

BUILDING CO







An emergency voice/alarm communications system required in:

- Group A with occupant load > 1,000
- Special amusement buildings
- Covered mall buildings
- Atriums
- High-rise buildings
 - Exceptions:
 - 1. Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies
 - 2. Group R-2 occupancies*





This section provides the requirements for smoke control systems in the following conditions:

- Atrium buildings
- Covered malls
- Stages
- Underground buildings
- Smokeproof enclosures





Smokeproof enclosures in high-rise buildings consisting of an enclosed interior exit stairways, each provided with one of the following:

- An open exterior balcony
- A naturally ventilated vestibule (2 hr rated)
- A mechanically ventilated vestibule (2 hr rated)
- Pressurization within the stairway







BUILDING CODE

909





- Capability to exhaust smoke from occupied spaces via dedicated equipment, the HVAC system or other openings
- Required in the following occupancies:
 - High-rise buildings
 - Exception for R-2 with operable windows or smokeproof enclosures
 - Buildings with any story > 50,000 sq. ft.
 - Spaces > 100 ft. from natural ventilation openings.
 - High piled stock or rack storage (see Fire Code).





Appendix Q – Modified National Standards for Automatic Sprinkler, Standpipe, and Fire Alarm Systems

- NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems
- NFPA 13D

Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Manufactured Homes

• NFPA 13R

Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and including Six Stories in Height

• NFPA 14

Standard for the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems

NFPA 72
National Fire Alarm Code





In addition, buildings constructed or altered inside the fire district must comply with both Chapter 6 and Appendix D-Fire Districts, whichever is more restrictive





Construction Type V are generally not permitted in fire district, however, Section D 105.1 of Appendix D provides a number of exceptions:

- Detached or semi-detached 1- and 2-family of Type VA construction is permitted in fire district where such building is (See Section D 105.1, Item 9):
 - 2 stories or less in height
 - 2,500 SF or less in area, and
 - Located in Zoning District R-2 through R-5
- Or if the building is damaged, damaged portion may be constructed of Construction Type VA



- Intended as a maintenance and operations code
- The "new" Fire Code is in effect
- Grandfathered in pre-2009 structures
- Some construction related requirements
 - Section 503 Fire apparatus roads see FAQ #3 under Chapter 5 on FDNY website: <u>http://www.nyc.gov/html/fdny/html/firecode/faq.shtml</u>
 - Section 504 Access to buildings and roofs
 - Section 508 Private fire hydrants required when main front entrance is more than 250 feet from a hydrant